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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1293

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.03.2025


Establishment of new AYUSH hospitals in Jharkhand


1293 # Shri Aditya Prasad:


Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has approved setting up of seven new integrated AYUSH hospitals in Jharkhand under the National AYUSH Mission (NAM);

(b) if so, the location-wise details of these hospitals and the time limit for making them operational; and

(c) whether there are plans to set up additional AYUSH educational and training centres to promote traditional systems of medicine in the State, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) & (b) As per the proposals received from the State Government of Jharkhand through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs), seven Integrated Ayush Hospitals (IAHs) have been approved under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM), details of which are furnished as Annexure. Since implementation of the Scheme comes under the purview of respective State Government, no specific timeline has been fixed by Government of India for making them operational.


(c) Public Health being a State subject, plan to set up additional Ayush educational and training centres in the Jharkhand, comes under the purview of respective State Government.

However, under NAM there is a provision for infrastructural development of Ayush UG &

PG Institutions and establishment of new Ayush Colleges in the States where availability of Ayush teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector. Accordingly State Government may avail financial assistance by submitted suitable proposals through State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) as per the provision of NAM guideline.


*****
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Annexure

The details of the Integrated Ayush Hospitals in the Jharkhand

S.

No.

Hospital Location District Year of

Approval

1. 50 Bedded Integrated Ayush Hospital Kanke Ranchi 2019-20

2. 50 Bedded Integrated Ayush Hospital Kadma E. Singhbhum 2022-23

3. 10 Bedded Integrated Ayush Hospital Jail hata Palamu 2022-23

4. 10 Bedded Integrated Ayush Hospital Bijaypur Dumka 2022-23

5. 10 Bedded Integrated Ayush Hospital Mohanpur Deoghar 2022-23

6. 10 Bedded Integrated Ayush Hospital Kamaldih Bokaro 2022-23

7. 10 Bedded Integrated Ayush Hospital Silam Gumla 2022-23


*****

